THE KERALA VETERINARY AND ANIMAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITY (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2022

(As passed by the Assembly)

A

BILL

further to amend the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Act, 2010.

Preamble.—WHEREAS, it is expedient further to amend the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Act, 2010 (Act 3 of 2011) for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

BE it enacted in the Seventy-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University (Amendment) Act, 2022.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Substitution of new section for section 58.—In the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Act, 2010 (Act 3 of 2011), for section 58, the following section shall be substituted, namely:—
- "58. Reservation of appointments.—In making appointments to the teaching and non-teaching posts, the University shall, mutatis mutandis, observe the provisions of clauses (a), (b) and (c) of rule 14 and the provisions of rules 15,16,17 and 17A of the Kerala State and Subordinate Services Rules, 1958, as amended from time to time, and communal rotation shall be followed category-wise treating all the departments as one unit."